BRADFORD COUNTY VETERANS MEMORIAL BRIDGE, JIMMY STEWART BOULEVARD AND LOUIS A. MAGNANO INTERCHANGE - DESIGNATION C1. 87

Act of Oct. 16, 1996, P.L. 711, No. 126

AN ACT

Naming a bridge in Bradford County the Bradford County Veterans Memorial Bridge; designating a section of S.R.8001, S.R.0422 and S.R.4005 in Indiana County as Jimmy Stewart Boulevard; and designating the interchange of I-90 and State Route 8 in Erie County as the Louis A. Magnano Interchange.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

- Section 1. (a) The bridge carrying Route 6 across the Susquehanna River at the Borough of Towanda, Bradford County, is hereby designated and shall hereafter be known as the Bradford County Veterans Memorial Bridge.
- (b) The Department of Transportation shall erect appropriate signs at each end of the bridge displaying the designation made by this act.
- Section 2. (a) The section of S.R.8001, Segment 10/0000, S.R.0422, Segment 260/0000 to Segment 270/3682, and S.R.4005, Segment 30/0000 to Segment 270/0000, in Indiana County which comprise what is known locally as Wayne Avenue is hereby designated and shall be known as Jimmy Stewart Boulevard.
- The Department of Transportation shall erect and maintain road signs which shall display the name of Jimmy Stewart Boulevard at the beginning and the end of the section of highway so designated.
- Section 3. (a) The interchange of I-90 and State Route 8 in Erie County is hereby designated as the Louis A. Magnano Interchange in honor of Louis A. Magnano, owner of Blue Bird Bus Lines.
- (b) The Department of Transportation shall erect signs to display the name of the interchange.

Section 4. This act shall take effect immediately.